
No. 126840

In the
Supreme Court of Illinois

DANIEL D. EASTERDAY, ILLINOIS STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION, and SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners

vs.

VILLAGE OF DEERFIELD, ILLINOIS, a municipal corporation,

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the Appellate Court of Illinois,
Second Judicial District, No. 2-19-0879,
There heard on appeal from the Circuit Court of
Lake County, Illinois, No. 18 CH 427
The Honorable Luis A. Berrones, Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY, GIFFORDS
LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND GUN VIOLENCE
PREVENTION ACTION COMMITTEE**

David M. Hanna (ARDC # 6312994)
Jennifer L. Roche
Jessica M. Griffith
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2029 Century Park East, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206
Telephone: (310) 557-2900

Myron D. Rumeld
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
Telephone: (212) 969-3000

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Everytown for Gun Safety, Giffords Law Center to Prevent
Gun Violence and Gun Violence Prevention Action Committee

E-FILED
7/8/2021 12:02 PM
Carolyn Taft Grosboll
SUPREME COURT CLERK

Hannah Shearer
Esther Sanchez-Gomez
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. # 555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

J. Adam Skaggs
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
223 West 38th St. # 90
New York, NY 10018
(917) 680-3473

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence and Gun
Violence Prevention Action Committee

Eric Tirschwell
Molly Thomas-Jensen
EVERYTOWN LAW
450 Lexington Avenue, Box 4184
New York, NY 10017
(646) 324-8226
etirschwell@everytown.org
mthomasjensen@everytown.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Everytown for Gun Safety

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Upholding the 2018 Amendment Is Consistent with Illinois Law Requiring Deference to Home Rule Jurisdictions.	3
B. Local Gun Ordinances Have Regularly Been Found to Further the Principles Underlying Home Rule Authority, Including in Illinois.....	7
1. Challenges in Enacting Appropriate Statewide Gun Safety Legislation are Well-Addressed Through Local Legislation.....	8
2. Illinois Has a Longstanding History of Permitting Gun Regulation at the Local Level.	11
3. Home Rule Authority Makes Particular Sense in the Context of Assault Weapons.	14
C. Local Assault Weapons Prohibitions Address Community Concerns Regarding Public Safety and Mass Shootings.	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993).....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Roman</i> , 184 Ill. 2d 504 (1998)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>City of Chicago v. Taylor</i> , 332 Ill. App. 3d 583 (2002)	13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Baskin</i> , 859 N.E.2d 514 (Ohio 2006).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	11, 12
<i>Easterday, et al. v. Village of Deerfield et al.</i> , --- N.E. 3d ----, 2020 Ill. App. (2d) 190879 (Dec. 7, 2020).....	6, 7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Illinois Sporting Goods Ass’n v. Cty. of Cook</i> , 845 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1994)	13
<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero, Ill.</i> , No. 10 C 5331, 2011 WL 5042055 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2011)	13
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 103 Ill. 2d 483 (1984)	6, 12, 13
<i>Page v. City of Chicago</i> , 299 Ill. App. 3d 450 (1st Dist. 1998)	5
<i>Palm v. 2800 Lake Shore Drive Condominium Ass’n</i> , 2013 IL 110505 (2013)	4, 7
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 532 F. Supp. 1169 (N.D. Ill. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982)	12

<i>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Robertson v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....	15
<i>Scadron v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 153 Ill. 2d 164 (1992)	4, 5, 11
STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 29-11.7-103	15
5 ILCS 70/7 (West 2018).....	4
430 ILCS 65	1
430 ILCS 65/13.1	1
Village of Deerfield Ordinance No. 0-13-24 (July 1, 2013).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aliza Aufrichtig et al., <i>Want to fix gun violence in America? Go local.</i> , The Guardian (January 9, 2017), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/ng-interactive/2017/jan/09/special-report-fixing-gun-violence-in-america	8
Bradley Herrin et al., <i>Rural Versus Urban Hospitalizations for Firearm Injuries in Children and Adolescents</i> , 142 Pediatrics 2 (2018)	9
Brian Roth, <i>Reconsidering a Federal Assault Weapons Ban in the Wake of the Aurora, Oak Creek, and Portland Shootings: Is It Constitutional in the Post-Heller Era?</i> , 37 Nova L. Rev. 405 (2013)	14
Charles DiMaggio et al., <i>Changes in US mass shooting deaths associated with the 1994-2004 federal assault weapons ban: Analysis of open-source data</i> , 86 J. Trauma & Acute Care Surgery 1 (2019)	19
Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia, <i>Types of Child Firearm Deaths Different in Rural vs. Urban Areas</i> (May 25, 2010), https://www.chop.edu/news/types-child-firearm-deaths-different-rural-vs-urban-areas , last accessed June 6, 2021	9

Elzerie de Jager et al., <i>Lethality of Civilian Active Shooter Incidents With and Without Semiautomatic Rifles in the United States</i> , J. Am. Med. Ass’n 1034 (Sept. 11, 2018).....	19
<i>Firearm Fatalities in Illinois</i> , County Health Rankings & Roadmaps, https://www.countyhealthrankings.org/app/illinois/2019/measure/factors/148/data?sort=desc-3 (last accessed June 6, 2021).....	9, 10
Frank Kopecky & Mary Sherman Harris, UNDERSTANDING THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 11, 46 (2001 ed. 1986).....	3
<i>Gun Violence in Cities</i> , Everytown Research & Policy (Apr. 24, 2019), https://everytownresearch.org/report/gun-violence-in-cities/	9
Heather Sher, <i>What I Saw Treating the Victims from Parkland Should Change the Debate on Guns</i> , The Atlantic (Feb. 22, 2018), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2018/02/what-i-saw-treating-the-victims-from-parkland-should-change-the-debate-on-guns/553937/	18
Ill. Const. 1970, Article VII, § 6(i)	4
Ill. Const. 1970, Article VII, § 6(a).....	4, 5
Ill. Const. 1970, Article VII, § 6(m)	4
Illinois Supreme Court Rule 345(a).....	1
Jaeah Lee & Julia Lurie, <i>16 Charts That Show the Shocking Cost of Gun Violence in America</i> , Mother Jones (Apr. 15, 2015), https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2015/04/charts-show-cost-price-gun-violence-america/	18
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 82 (2013)	8, 10
Katherine Schaeffer, <i>Key facts about Americans and guns</i> , Pew Research Center (May 11, 2021), https://pewrsr.ch/2REmF9D	10
Lauren E. Phillips, <i>Impending Innovation: State Preemption of Progressive Local Regulations</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2225 (2017)	11

<i>Mass Shootings in America</i> , Everytown Research & Policy, https://everytownresearch.org/maps/mass-shootings-in-america-2009-2019/#strong-mass-shootings-involving-assault-weapons-or-high-capacity-magazines-were-far-deadlier-strong	17
Michael L. Nance et al., The rural-urban continuum: variability in statewide serious firearm injuries in children and adolescents. 156 Archives Pediatrics & Adolescent Med. 8 (2002)	9
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Ford. L. Rev. 487 (2004)	11
